

**State of Michigan
In the Supreme Court**

People of the State of Michigan

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Dametrios Benjamin Posey

Defendant-Appellant.

MSC No. 162373

COA No. 345491

Wayne CC. 18-000074-01-FC

People of the State of Michigan

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Joshua Lamar-James Stewart,

Defendant-Appellant.

MSC No. 162497

COA No. 343755

Wayne CC. 16-005731-01-FC

**Amici Curiae Brief of Leslie E. Scott, Former Assistant Professor of Law
and Jelani Jefferson Exum, Dean and Philip J. McElroy Professor of
Law, University of Detroit Mercy School of Law in Support of
Defendants-Appellants Dametrios Posey and Joshua Stewart**

Leslie E. Scott

Jelani Jefferson Exum (P86120) University
of Detroit Mercy School of Law 651 E.

Jefferson Avenue

Detroit, MI 48226

Leslie.Scott82@gmail.com

Exum.Jelani@udmercy.edu *Amici Curiae*

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities.....	3
Statement of Question Presented.....	8
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	9
Introduction.....	11
Background of Federal Sentencing.....	14
I. Pre-Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. § 3551 et seq.....	14
II. Passage of the Sentencing Reform Act and Implementation of Mandatory Guidelines	15
III. United States Supreme Court Precedent on the Sixth Amendment at Sentencing	21
IV. Appellate Review in Federal Court Post- <i>Booker</i>	23
V. <i>Rita</i> and the “Presumption” of Reasonableness for Within-Guideline Sentences	25
Argument	27
I. Substantive appellate review of sentences both inside and outside of the Guidelines is necessary to avoid encouraging trial courts to default to within-Guidelines and thus effectively mirroring the pre- <i>Booker</i> unconstitutional mandatory Guideline system.....	27
II. Sentencing Guidelines sometimes yield excessive ranges and substantive appellate review of within- Guidelines sentences is necessary to guard against unreasonably high sentences.....	37
Conclusion.....	42
Certificate of Compliance.....	43

Index of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alleyne v United States</i> , 570 US 99 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v New Jersey</i> , 530 US 466 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v Washington</i> , 542 US 296 (2004)	21, 22, 36
<i>Gall v United States</i> , 552 US 38 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimbrough v United States</i> , 552 US 85 (2007)	32, 38
<i>Koon v United States</i> , 518 US 81 (1996).....	19, 20
<i>Mistretta v United States</i> , 488 US 361 (1989)	14, 15, 17
<i>People v Coles</i> , 417 Mich 523 (1983)	29
<i>People v. Dixon-Bey</i> , 321 Mich App 490 (2017).....	29
<i>People v Lockridge</i> , 498 Mich 358 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v Milbourn</i> , 435 Mich 630 (1990)	27, 28, 29
<i>People v Snow</i> , 386 Mich 586 (1972)	28, 35
<i>People v Steanhouse</i> , 500 Mich 453 (2017).....	12, 27, 28, 29
<i>Ring v Arizona</i> , 536 US 584 (2002)	21
<i>Rita v United States</i> , 551 US 338 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tapia v United States</i> , 564 US 319 (2011).....	14
<i>United States v Alonzo</i> , 435 F3d 551 (CA 5, 2006)	35
<i>United States v Amezcua-Vasquez</i> , 567 F3d 1050 (CA 9, 2009)	25, 41
<i>United States v Bennett</i> , unpublished opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Nebraska, issued May 30, 2008 (Case No. 07-cr-235)	39

<i>United States v Booker</i> , 543 US 220 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v Cavera</i> , 550 F3d 180 (CA 2, 2008).....	24
<i>United States v Conatser</i> , 514 F3d 508 (CA 6, 2008)	25
<i>United States v Crosby</i> , 397 F3d 103 (CA 2, 2005)	24, 35
<i>United States v Cruz-Perez</i> , 567 F.3d 1142 (CA 9, 2009)	17
<i>United States v. Dorvee</i> , 616 F3d 174 (CA 2, 2010)	19, 14
<i>United States v Freeman</i> , 992 F3d 268 (CA 4, 2021), reh gtd 847 Fed Appx 186 (CA 4, May 7, 2021)	39
<i>United States v Freeman</i> , 24 F4th 320, 332 (CA 4, 2022) (en banc).....	40
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 20 F Supp 3d 468 (SDNY, 2014)	38
<i>United States v Gaudin</i> , 515 US 506 (1995)	11
<i>United States v Germosen</i> , 473 F Supp 2d 221 (D Mass, 2007)	38
<i>United States v Hendrickson</i> , 25 F Supp 3d 1166 (ND Iowa 2014)	38
<i>United States v Jenkins</i> , 854 F.3d 181, 189 (CA 2, 2017).....	40, 41
<i>United States v Kostakis</i> , 364 F3d 45 (CA 2, 2004)	20
<i>United States v Lazenby</i> , 439 F3d 928 (CA 8, 2006).....	40
<i>United States v Mickelson</i> , 433 F3d 1050 (CA 8, 2006)	34
<i>United States v Mykytiuk</i> , 415 F3d 606 (CA 7, 2005)	34
<i>United States v Nash</i> , 1 F Supp 3d 1240 (ND Ala, 2014)	38
<i>United States v Pinson</i> , 542 F3d 822 (CA 8, 2008)	24
<i>United States v Rigas</i> , 583 F3d 108 (CA 2, 2009)	24, 25
<i>United States v Seay</i> , 256 F Supp 3d 992 (ED Wis, 2017)	38

United States v Smith, 505 F3d 463 (CA 6, 2007) 28

United States v Suarez-Reyes, unpublished opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Nebraska, issued Dec 18, 2012 (Case No. 12-cr-67)38

United States v Talley, 431 F3d 784 (CA 11, 2005)35

United States v Torres-Gomez, unpublished opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin, issued Apr 24, 2012 (Case No. 11-CR-237)39

United States v Tucker, 404 US 443 (1972)14

United States v Vowell, 516 F3d 503 (CA 6, 2008)27

United States v Webb, 403 F3d 373 (CA 6, 2005)25, 35

Weems v United States, 217 US 349 (1910)28

Constitutions, Rules and Statutes

US Const, Am V 11

US Const, Am VI 11

18 USC 3551..... 14, 16

18 USC 3553(a) *passim*

18 USC 3553(b) 19, 22

28 USC 991(a)..... 16

28 USC § 994(a) 16, 17

28 USC § 994(b)..... 17

MCL 769.34(10) *passim*

MCR 7.312(H)(5) 9

Other Authorities

Berman, Blog post, <i>Can a federal sentence really “be close to absurd” and yet also be affirmed as reasonable?</i>	24
Berman & Bibas, <i>Making Sentencing Sensible</i> , 4 Ohio St J Crim L 37 (2006)	32, 36
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed)	35
Breyer, <i>The Federal Sentencing Guidelines and the Key Compromises Upon Which They Rest</i> , 17 Hofstra L Rev 1, 5 (1988)	16, 18, 19
Defendant Posey’s Supp Brief on Appeal, <i>People v Posey</i> (Case No. 162373).....	39
Defendant Stewart’s Supp Brief on Appeal, <i>People v Stewart</i> (Case No. 162497)	39
Exum, <i>Why March to a Uniform Beat? Adding Honesty and Proportionality to the Tune of Federal Sentencing</i> , 15 Texas J on CL & CR 141 (2010)	14, 15, 19
Exum, <i>The More Things Change: A Psychological Case Against Allowing the Federal Sentencing Guidelines to Stay the Same in Light of Gall, Kimbrough, and New Understandings of Reasonableness Review</i> , 58 Cath U L Rev 115, 130 (2008)	32, 37
Hessick, <i>The Sixth Amendment Sentencing Right and Its Remedy</i> , 99 NC L Rev 1195 (2021).....	32
Hofer et al, United States Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Fifteen Years of Guidelines Sentencing: An Assessment of How Well the Federal Criminal Justice System is Achieving the Goals of Sentencing Reform</i> (Nov. 2004)	16, 18, 19
Mullen & Davis, <i>Mandatory Guidelines: The Oxymoronic State of Sentencing After United States v. Booker</i> , 41 U Rich L Rev 625 (2007).....	32

Plaintiff-Appellee’s Supplemental Brief,
People v Posey (Case No. 162373)33, 34

Stith & Koh, *The Politics of Sentencing Reform: The Legislative History of the
Federal Sentencing Guidelines*,
28 Wake Forest L Rev 223 (1993)..... 14, 15, 19

United States Sent’g Comm’n Guidelines Manual 2021 *passim*

United States Sent’g Comm’n, Office of the General Counsel,
Primer: Departures and Variances (2021) 17
